

June 19th, 2022

Jeannie Klein

City Clerk

City of Diamondhead

5000 Diamondhead Circle

Diamondhead, MS 39525

Good afternoon Ms Klein.,

Per your email correspondence, please allow this letter to serve as AshBritt's formal memo to the City of Diamondhead MS., requesting the renewal of the agreement titled Disaster Debris Removal and Disposal Services.

As mentioned in your email correspondence dated 6.18.24, the renewal will honor all previously. agreed-term terms and conditions. The renewal will also reflect the adjustment of the Consumer. Price Index (CPI) that the original agreement allows.

AshBritt requests that the renewal reflects the 3.2% increase for all line items on the price schedule. I have attached the original price schedule and added a column reflecting the price increase as determined by CPI.

Please don't hesitate to reach out to me with any questions or comments.

Regards,

Jason Fawcett

Sr. Vice President

AshBritt, Inc.

Addendum No. 1 shall be completed and calculated utilzing proposed unit pricing in the Disaster Debris Hauler RFP 2021-006 response. Addendum No. 1 must be signed, dated and included as a part of the submittal.

	The estimated quantities given below are scenario-based and will proposals for potential award of a contract and are in no way indo			arenteed debris	quantities or debris
	DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (all hauling distances are referenced as the shortest drivable route, traffic not considered) Disposal UNIT be passed through to the City without markup.	Fees shall	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
E	GETATIVE DEBRIS				
1	Pick up vegetative debris from ROW and haul to OMS. (0 to 10 miles)	50,000	CY	\$ 6.95	\$347,500
2	Pick up vegetative debris from ROW and haul to OMS. (>10 to 20 miles)	100,000	CA	\$7.95	\$795,000
3	Grinding / chipping vegetative debris TOSRS, based on incoming cubic yards.	150,000	CY	\$ 2.25	\$ 337,500
4	Pick up vegetative debris from ROW and haul to final dispoal . (0 to 10 miles)	50,000	CY	\$6.95	\$ 347,500
5	Pick up vegetative debris from ROW and haul to final disposal. 1(>10 to 20 miles)	100,000	CY	\$ 7.95	\$ 795,000
6	Load and Transport processed vegetative debris from OMS to final disposal. (0 to 20 miles)	25,000	CY	\$4.75	\$118,750

City of Diamondhead

Disaster Debris Collection and Disposal Services RFP 2021-006 ADDENDUM No. 1

Page 2

7	Pick up C&D or Mixed debris materials from ROW and haul to	25,000	CY	\$6.95	\$173,750	
′	Final Disposal. (0 to 10 miles)	25,000	C1	\$6.55	\$173,750	\$7.17
3	Pick up C&D or Mixed debris materials from ROW and haul to Final Disposal. (>10 to 20 miles)	75,000	CY	\$7.95	\$596,250	\$8.20
whr	TE GOODS				1	
9	Remove and transport from ROW to OMS.	50	UNIT	\$ 45.00	\$2,250	\$46.44
10	Remove and transport from ROW to Recycling Facility or approved disoosal facility.	50	UNIT	\$45.00	\$2,250	\$46.44
11	Freon Removal / Recycling and Management	50	UNIT	\$40.00	\$2000	\$41.28
SPE	CIAL WASTE					
12	Electronic waste removal from ROW and disposal at City approved site.	50	UNIT	\$25.00	\$1,250	\$25.80
13	Household hazardous waste removal from ROW and disposal at Citv approved site.	250	LB	\$25.00	\$6,250	\$25.80
14	Derelict vehicle removal, transfer/ tow of typical passenger car.	10	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500	\$258.0
HAZ	ARDOUS STUMPS and HAZARDOUS TREES					
15	Removal of hazardous stump from ROW or public property and transportation to OMS. 24" to 36" diameter.	5 	EA	\$ 225.00	\$1,125	\$232.2
16	Removal of hazardous stump from ROW or public property and transportation to OMS. >36" to 48" diameter.	10	EA	\$350.00	\$3,500	\$361.2
17	Removal of hazardous trees (leaning or damaged) from ROW or public property that are 6" to 24" with the trunk measured at DBH.	10	EA	\$150.00	\$1,500	\$154.8

City of Diamondhead

Disaster Debris Collection and Disposal Services RFP 2021-006 ADDENDUM No. 1

18	Removal of hazardous trees (leaning or damaged) from ROW or public property that are >24" to 36" with the trunk measured at DBH.	5	EA	\$250.00	\$1,250	\$258.00
19	Removal of hazardous trees (leaning or damaged) from ROW or public property that are >36" to 48" with the trunk measured at DBH.	5	EA	\$375.00	\$1,875	\$387.00
20	Removal of hazardous trees (leaning or damaged) from ROW or public property that are >48" with the trunk measured at DBH.	5	EA	\$ 475.00	\$2,375	\$490.20
21	Removal of hazardous hanging limbs from ROW or public property that are >2 inches at point of break.	500	p/TREE	\$95.00	\$47,500	\$98.04

Total cost of items 1 through 21 above as extended based on unit prices and quantity totals

Section 4.0 - Cost Proposal

The Cost Proposal contains tasks the City has identified as necessary to fully perform the scope of services required. Rates provides are understood to be fully burdened, to encompass all costs associated with providing the required services including operating costs, overhead, and profit. The Contractor is required to provide rates for all equipment and scheduled services in PART A and B. If there is no charge for a service, the Contractor should place \$0.00 in the applicable Unit Price field. PART B will be scored by the evaluation committee and used to rank competing proposal prices. The City reserves the right to amend the compensation schedule to meet project requirements that may not be evident at the time of this solicitation.

All disposal fees associated with the disposal of debris will be the responsibility of the contractor, to be passed through to the City at cost with no mark-up. The City retains final authority to review and approve of each disposal facility prior to use, to include permits, location, and associated disposal fees.

4.1 - PART A

EQUIPMENT LIST	

Description	Type or Size	Unit	Unit Price	2024 CPI Unit Price
Heavy Equipment (Operator, fuel, maintenance included)				
Skid-Steer Loader (Mini-Loader)	Bobcat 753/Cat 216/JD 313	Hour	\$ 110.00	
Extendaboom Forklift w/ debris grapple	Bobcat V638/CatTL642	11	-	\$113.52
Backhoe, Wheel Loader, 1.0-1.5 CY	Cat 416E	Hour	\$ 110.00 \$ 145.00	- C.
Backhoe, Wheel Loader, 2.0-3.0 CY	Cat 430E	Hour	\$ 145.00 \$ 155.00	
Backhoe, Extend-a-hoe (1.0 CY, 4WD, extendable)	JD310J/Cat 420E	Hour	s 135.00	
Wheel Loaders, 1.0-1.5 CY Wheel Loaders, 2.5-3.0 CY	Cat 908/JD 304/Case 321	Hour	\$ 145.00	
Wheel Loaders, 2.5-3.0 CY Wheel Loaders, 3.0-4.5 CY	Cat 930/JD 544//Vol L70	Hour	s 165.00	
Wheel Loaders, 4.5-6.0 CY	Cat 950/JD 644 Cat 966/JD 744/Vol L150	Hour	\$ 175.00	
Wheel Loaders, 6.0-7.0 CY	Cat 980/JD 844/Vol L180	Hour	\$ 185.00 \$ 195.00	
Tracked Loader (Trackhoe w/ misc. attachments)	Cat 320/JD 690/Kob ED190	Hour	\$ 195.00 \$ 175.00	\$201.24 \$180.60
Towed Loader w/ Tractor	Prentice 210	Hour	\$ 135.00	\$139.32
Knuckleboom Loader Truck (Self-Loading)	25-35 CY Body	Hour	\$ 195.00	\$201.24
Knuckleboom Loader Truck (Self-Loading) Dozer, Tracked	35-45 CY Body	Hour	\$ 210.00	\$216.72
Dozer, Tracked	Cat D4 Cat D5	Hour	\$ 145.00	\$149.64
Dozer, Tracked	Cat D6	Hour	\$ 155.00 \$ 165.00	\$159.96
Dozer, Tracked	Cat D7	Hour	\$ 165.00 \$ 175.00	\$170.28 \$180.60
Dozer, Tracked	Cat D8	Hour	\$ 195.00	\$201.24
Dozer, Tracked	Cat D10T	Hour	\$ 210.00	\$216.72
Hydraulic Excavators, 1.5 CY	Cat 320	Hour	\$ 155.00	\$159.96
Hydraulic Excavators, 2.5 CY Hydraulic Excavators, 3.5> CY	Cat 325	Hour	\$ 165.00	\$170.28
excavator/Trackhoe, Rubber Tire (w/ debris grapple)	Cat 330	Hour	\$ 175.00	\$180.60
W SOEM PRODUCTION	Cat 315C/JD 160C/Vol EC160	Hour	\$ 155.00	\$159.96
ractor w/ Box Blade (30-70 Hp) Motor Grader (w/ min 12' blade)	JD 210L/Case 570M	Hour	\$ 125.00	\$129.00
Off Road Truck (15-20 cy, 24MT)	Cat 120G Cat 725/JD 250D/Vol A25	Hour	\$ 125.00	\$129.00
30 Ton Crane	Terex RT 335 (30MT),	Hour	\$ 225.00	\$232.20
0 Ton Crane	equal Terex RT 550 (50MT),		\$ 225.00	\$232.20
00 Ton Crane (8 hr minimum)	equal	Hour	325.00	\$335.40
Sucket Truck	KobCK1000	Hour	\$425.00	\$438.60
Bucket Truck	Up to 50' reach	Hour	s 175.00	\$180.60
rash Transfer Trailer w/ Tractor	40' to 75' reach 110 Yard	Hour	\$ 185.00	\$190.92
Mechanized Broom	Street Sweeper	Hour	\$ 175.00	\$180.60
Vater Truck	2000 Gallon	Hour	\$ 85.00 \$ 90.00	\$87.72 \$92.88
Service/Fuel Truck	Multi	Hour	\$ 90.00	\$92.88
Diesel Forklift, 5k	5K	Hour	s 75.00	\$77.40
ersonnel Forklift, 5k orklift 1	5K	Hour	\$ 75.00	\$77.40
orklift 2	6000 lb	Hour	s 75.00	\$77.40
orklift 3	8000 lb 10,000 lb	Hour	\$ 85.00	\$87.72
orklift 4	15,000 lb	Hour	95.00	\$98.04
1.00 5	25,000-35,000 lb	Hour	s 105.00	\$108.36
	44,000 lb	Hour	\$ 115.00 \$ 125.00	\$118.68
orklift Carpet Poles	N/A	Day	\$ 50.00	\$51.60
-11 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	N/A	Day	\$ 50.00	\$51.60
	w/ Chains	Hour	s 35.00	\$36.12
	N/A	Hour	s 15.00	\$15.48
1 84	N/A N/A	Hour	\$ 20.00	\$20.64
50-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10	Rough Terrain	Day Hour	\$ 45.00	\$46.44
CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE P		Hour	\$ 65.00 \$ 75.00	\$67.08 \$77.40
nooting Boom Forklift, 6k		Hour	\$ 85.00	\$87.72
nooting Boom Forklift, 8k	Rough Terrain, 8k	Hour	\$ 95.00	\$98.04
		Hour	\$ 105.00	\$108.36
JUA D. T. I		Hour	\$ 115.00	\$118.68
		Day	\$ 35.00	\$36.12
		Hour Hour	\$ 225.00	\$232.20
oil Compactor 80 HP		Hour	\$ 35.00 \$ 45.00	\$36.12 \$46.44
oil Compactor, Towed Unit	Wacker	Hour	\$ 55.00	\$56.76
	Vermeer 252	Hour	\$ 90.00	\$92.88
0:1		Hour	s 105.00	\$108.36
1		Hour	\$ 125.00	\$129.00
		Hour Hour	\$ 155.00 \$75.00	\$159.96
nipper/Mulcher (12" Throat)	Varmoor	1		\$77.40
F		Hour	\$ 85.00	\$87.72
		Hour Hour	\$ 395.00	\$407.64
				\$438.60
-Foot Tub Grinder	Diamond Z 1463/1600 HP	Hour	\$ 495.00	\$510.84

Air Curtain Refractory Incinerator	N/A	Hour	\$ 125.00	\$129.00
2T Lowboy Trailer (Equip.Transport w/ Tractor)	12 Ton	Hour	\$ 90.00	\$92.88
35T Lowboy Trailer (Equip. Transport w/ Tractor)	35 Ton	Hour	5 125.00	_
50T Lowboy Trailer (Equip.Transport w/ Tractor)	50 Ton	Hour	\$ 155.00	_
Truck Mounted Winch	Tow Truck	Hour	100.00	\$67.08
Log Skidder	Cat 525B/JD 648E/G III	Hour	00.00	
Waste Collection Rear Loader Truck	N/A	Hour	100.00	
Vacuum Truck/Jetter	3500 Gallon		220.00	
Crash Truck w/Impact Attenuator		Hour	\$ 345.00	_
	N/A	Hour	\$ 125.00	_
Power Screen	N/A	Hour	\$ 85.00	\$87.72
Stacking Conveyor	N/A	Hour	\$ 75.00	\$77.40
Hauling Vehicles (Operator, fuel, maintenance included)				
Dump Truck	5 to 15 CY	Hour	\$ 90.00	\$92.88
Dump Truck	16 to 24 CY	Hour		\$118.68
Dump Truck	25 to 34 CY	Hour	110.00	\$134.16
Dump Truck (Trailer Dump w/ Tractor)	35 to 44 CY	Hour		
Dump Truck (Trailer Dump w/ Tractor)	45 to 54 CY	Hour	133.00	\$139.32
Dump Truck (Trailer Dump w/ Tractor)	55 to 64 CY		140.00	_
		Hour	s 155.00	
Dump Truck (Trailer Dump w/ Tractor)	65 to 74 CY	Hour		\$160.99
Dump Truck (Trailer Dump w/ Tractor)	> 75 CY	Hour	\$ 175.00	\$180.60
Walking Floor Trailer w/ Tractor	100 CY	Hour	^{\$} 185.00	\$190.92
Tractor w/ 42' Flatbed Trailer (Without Driver)	42' Flatbed (w/o Driver)	Hour	\$ 125.00	
Tractor w/ 42' Flatbed Trailer (With Driver)	42' Flatbed (w/ Driver)	Hour	s 175.00	-
Flatbed Trailer Straight Truck (Without Driver)	26,000lb GWV	Hour	\$ 95.00	\$98.04
Flatbed Trailer Straight Truck (With Driver)	26.000lb GWV	Hour	33.00	
Transportation Vehicles (Operator, fuel, maintenance NOT		riour	3 135.00	3139.32
insurance included) Pickup Truck	1/2 Ton	Desir	5	
Pickup Truck	11179-10170-001	Day	\$ 115.00	
	3/4 Ton	Day		\$129.00
Pickup Truck	1 Ton (4x4)	Day		\$139.32
Box Truck	3/4 Ton	Day		\$149.64
Jtility Van	3/4 Ton	Day	s 145.00	\$149.64
Passenger Van	9 Passenger	Day	s 155.00	\$159.96
Passenger Car	Full size	Day	s 125.00	
Response Trailer	20 Foot	Day	\$ 225.00	\$232.20
Response Trailer	30 Foot	Day	\$ 325.00	\$335,40
Flatbed Trailer (40 ft)	GWV to 450	Day	\$ 155.00	
Mobile Fleet Repair	Equipment Config	Day	\$ 165.00	\$170.28
Personnel/Equipment		July	165.00	3170.28
Project Operations Manager	Individual	Hour	\$	500.01
Superintendent with Cell/Truck	Individual	1.14.41	95.00	\$98.04
Supervisor with Cell/Truck		Hour	\$ 85.00	\$87.72
	Individual	Hour	s 75.00	\$77.40
Foreman with Cell/Truck	Individual	Hour	s 65.00	\$67.08
nspector with Cell/Vehicle	Individual	Hour	s 55.00	\$56.76
Health/Safety or QC Manager with Pickup Truck	Individual	Hour	\$ 85.00	\$87.72
Safety Superintendent	Individual	Hour	\$ 85.00	\$87.72
Mechanic with Truck and Tools	Individual	Hour	\$ 65.00	\$67.08
Climber with Gear	Individual	Hour	\$ 85.00	\$87.72
.abor/Operator with Chainsaw/Tools/Cellphone	Individual	Hour	\$ 55.00	\$56.76
aborer with Tools/Cellphone	Individual	Hour	\$ 45.00	\$46.44
Traffic Control Personnel with Radio	Individual	Hour		\$36.12
Ticket Writers	Individual	Hour	\$ 35.00	-
Survey Personnel with Vehicle	Individual	_	3 30.00	\$30.96
		Hour	\$ 55.00	\$56.76
Project Engineer	Individual	Hour	s 110.00	\$113.52
Equipment Operator	Individual	Hour	\$ 55.00	\$56.76
ruck Driver with cellphone and radio	Individual	Hour	\$ 55.00	\$56.76
Security Person (Unarmed) with cellphone and radio	Individual	Hour	\$ 55.00	\$56.76
Security Person (Armed) with cellphone and radio	Individual	Hour	\$ 75.00	\$77.40
Administrative Assistant	Individual	Hour	\$ 35.00	\$36.12
Clerical	Individual	Hour	s 35.00	\$36.12
Miscellaneous Equipment/Items (Fuel, maintenance			50.00	1
ransfer/Tow handle of Typical Passanger Vehicle	2 Avia/4 M/L1 //	-		
ransfer/Tow, handle of Typical Passenger Vehicle	2 Axle/4 Wheel (1Ton)	Each	\$ 225.00	\$232.20
ransfer/Tow, handle of Recreational Vessel	Up to 24' in length	Each	\$ 250.00	\$258.00
ransfer/Tow, handle of Recreational Vessel	24.1' to 48' in length	Each	s 350.00	\$361.20
raffic Control, Temp Single Lane Closure	N/A	Hour	\$ 125.00	\$129.00
raffic Control, Temp Road Closure	N/A	Hour	s 145.00	\$149.64
Veighing Scales, Truck, Certified	Portable	Hour	\$ 265.00	\$273.48
Office Trailer	40 Foot	Day	s 225.00	\$232.20
Storage Container	40 Foot	Day	\$ 255.00	\$263.16
Portable Eyewash Station	OSHA Spec	Day	-	\$77.40
First Aid Station	OSHA Spec		\$ 75.00	20 X 1 DA1 2 2 1
Portable Toilet (Port a John)		Day	\$ 90.00	\$92.88
	Single	Week	s 150.00	\$154.80
Observation Tower	USACE Spec	Each	S No Cost	-
mergency Road Clearance - Initial 70-hour First Push				1
Phase Personnel & Equipment (Operator, fuel, maintenance				-
ncluded)				1
mall Loader or Lrg. Skidsteer, (Push machine, wheeled or ubber tracked)		Hour	\$110.00	\$113.52

Wheel Loader 2.5-3.0 cy Cat 930 /JD 544 / Vol L70	Hour	s 165.00	\$170.2
Dump Truck (16 to 24 CY)	Hour	s 115.00	\$118.6
Road Clearance Crew (2 chainsaw operators, 1 Flagger-Tosser, 1 Supervisor)	Hour	s 195.00	\$201.2
Supervisor with Truck (1 man, will assist toss operations)	Hour	\$75.00	\$77.40
Operators with Chainsaw (2 or 1 man crew, cut and toss)	Hour	\$55.00	\$56.76
Laborer with Tools (1 man, toss)	Hour	s 45.00	\$46,44
Traffic Control/Safety Personnel (2 man crew, as needed)	Hour	\$ 85.00	\$87.72

4.2 - PART B

	DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (all hauling distances are referenced as the shortest drivable route, traffic not considered)	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	2024 CPI Ur Price
. VE	GETATIVE DEBRIS			
	Pick up vegetative debris from ROW and haul to DMS. (0 to 10 miles)	CUBIC	\$ 6.95	
	Disk up vegetative debais from DOW and hard to DMC (5.40 to 20 miles)	YARD	944,64494	\$7.17
	Pick up vegetative debris from ROW and haul to DMS. (>10 to 20 miles)	CUBIC	\$ 7.95	\$8.20
	Pick up vegetative debris from ROW and haul to DMS. (>20 to 30 miles)	CUBIC	\$ 8.50	\$8.77
	Pick up vegetative debris from ROW and haul to DMS. (>30 miles)	CUBIC	\$ 9.00	
		YARD	9.00	\$9.29
C	DNSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION DEBRIS (C&D) and MIXED DEBRIS (Non-Asbesto	s)		
	Pick up C&D or Mixed debris materials from ROW and haul to DMS. (0 to 10 miles)	CUBIC	\$ 6.95	\$7.17
_	Pick up C&D or Mixed debris materials from ROW and haul to DMS. (>10 to 20	CUBIC	\$7.95	57.17
	miles.)	YARD	7.95	\$8.20
	Pick up C&D or Mixed debris materials from ROW and haul to DMS. (>20 to 30 miles.)	CUBIC	\$8.50	\$8.77
	Pick up C&D or Mixed debris materials from ROW and haul to DMS. (>30 miles.)	CUBIC	\$9.00	
-	Diele up COD as Missed debeie analysis for DOW and had a First Division to	YARD		\$9.29
	Pick up C&D or Mixed debris materials from ROW and haul to Final Disposal. (0 to 10 miles)	CUBIC	⁵ 6.95	\$7.17
П	Pick up C&D or Mixed debris materials from ROW and haul to Final Disposal. (>10	CUBIC	\$ 7.95	\$8.20
+	to 20 miles) Pick up C&D or Mixed debris or Mixed from ROW and haul to Final Disposal. (>20 to	YARD	\$8.50	30.20
	30 miles)	YARD	8.50	\$8.77
	Pick up C&D or Mixed debris materials from ROW and haul to Final Disposal. (>30 miles)	CUBIC	\$ 9.00	\$9.29
W	HITE GOODS	YARD		-
-	Remove and transport from ROW to DMS.	DED LINIT	le .	_
	Mill Chevrosees indones	PER UNIT	*45.00	\$46.44
	Remove and transport from ROW to Recycling Facility or approved disposal facility.	PER UNIT	\$45.00	\$46.44
	Transport from DMS to Recycling Facility or approved disposal facility.	PER UNIT	^{\$} 15.00	\$15.48
	Freon Removal / Recycling and Management	PER UNIT	\$40.00	\$41.28
SP	ECIAL WASTE			
	Electronic waste removal from ROW and disposal at City approved site.	PER UNIT	\$ 25.00	525.00
-	Household hazardous waste removal from ROW and disposal at City approved site.	DED		\$25.80
	rousehold hazardous waste removal from ROW and disposal at City approved site.	PER POUND	\$25.00	\$25.80
	Derelict vehicle removal, transfer / tow of typical passenger car.	EACH	\$ 250.00	\$258.00
+	Derelict vessel removal and transportation to secure storage site. (Vessels	EACH	\$ 350.00	
	under 25 feet)			\$361.20
	Derelict vessel removal and transportation to secure storage site. (Vessels 25 feet and greater)	EACH	\$450.00	\$464.40
	Operation of secure storage site for derelict vehicles/vessels.	PER DAY	\$ 1500.00	\$1,548.00
	Vessel and Vehicle Fluids Management - draining / removal of fluids from vessel /	PER	10000000	\$1,540.00
	vehicle, storage of fluids and transportation to a disposal	GALLO N	\$ 65.00	\$67.08
-	/ recycling facility Vessel and Vehicle Hazardous Materials Management - removal of hazardous	PER		_
	materials from vessel / vehicle, (e.g. batteries), storage of	GALLO	\$ 95.00	\$98.04
-	same and transportation to a disposal / recycling facility	N_ PER		_
	Crushing of Vessels for Disposal	LINEAR	\$ 25.00	\$25.80
-	Waterway Debris Removal - removal of storm debris from marine	CUBIC		
	environments, including drainage channels, canals, streams, and waterfronts	YARD	\$ 38.50	\$39.73
-	Concrete Removal - Load and haul broken concrete from ROW and dispose at City	CUBIC	\$	_
	approved site (0 to 10 miles)	YARD	\$ 15.00	\$15.48
	Concrete Removal - Load and haul broken concrete from ROW and dispose at City	CUBIC	^{\$} 18.00	\$18.58
	approved site (>10 to 20 miles) Concrete Removal - Load and haul broken concrete from ROW and dispose at City	YARD CUBIC	\$21.00	-
	approved site (>20 to 30 miles)	YARD	21.00	\$21.67
	Concrete Removal - Load and haul broken concrete from ROW and dispose at City approved site (>30 miles)	CUBIC	\$ 23.00	\$23.74
	Soil, Mud, Silt or Sand - Load and haul from location and dispose at City approved	YARD CUBIC	\$ ^{15.00}	
	site (0 to 10 miles)	YARD	23	\$15.48
	Soil, Mud, Silt or Sand - Load and haul from location and dispose at City approved	CUBIC	\$ 18.00	_

q	Soil, Mud, Silt or Sand - Load and haul from location and dispose at City approved	CUBIC	\$21.00	
_	site (>20 to 30 miles)	YARD		\$21.67
	Soil, Mud, Silt or Sand - Load and haul from location and dispose at City approved site (>30 miles)	CUBIC	\$23.00	\$23.74
,	Sand and Soil Screening & Collection: Removal and screening of debris-lader	n CUBIC		
	sand from public property, stockpiling debris at DMS, and	YARD	s 18.50	\$19.09
	Removal and disposal of animal carcasses	PER	\$ 2.00	
	The American Community Com	POUND	\$ 2.00	\$2.06
. 1	HAZARDOUS STUMPS and HAZARDOUS TREES			
_	Removal of hazardous stump from ROW or public property and transportation	EACH	s 225.00	
_	to DMS, 24" to 36" diameter.	LACIT	\$225.00	\$232.20
)	Removal of hazardous stump from ROW or public property and transportation	EACH	\$ 350.00	\$361.20
-	to DMS, >36" to 48" diameter. Removal of hazardous stump from ROW or public property and transportation	EACH	\$	3301.20
	to DMS, >48" diameter.		450.00	\$464.40
	Removal of hazardous trees (leaning or damaged) from ROW or public property that	EACH	\$ 150.00	\$154.80
_	are 6" to 24" with the trunk measured at DBH. Removal of hazardous trees (leaning or damaged) from ROW or public property that	EACH		3154.80
_	are >24" to 36" with the trunk measured at DBH,		\$ 250.00	\$258.00
	Removal of hazardous trees (leaning or damaged) from ROW or public property that	EACH	\$ 375.00	\$387.00
	are >36" to 48" with the trunk measured at DBH. Removal of hazardous trees (leaning or damaged) from ROW or public property that	EACH		\$387.00
	are >48" with the trunk measured at DBH.	EACH	\$475.00	\$490.20
	Removal of hazardous hanging limbs from ROW or public property that are >2	PER	\$95.00	
_	inches at point of break. DEMOLITION OF STRUCTURES	TREE	- 3.00	\$98.04
-				
_	>10 to 20 miles one-way haul	YARD CUBIC YARD	\$ 15.75	\$14.19 \$16.25
	>20 to 30 miles one-way haul	CUBIC	⁵ 17.75	\$18.32
_	>30 miles one-way haul	CUBIC	s 19.75	
	Schercistri nasaguseanus kalementus (F. Berokrita)		\$ 10.70	\$20.38
esi e ira ille	cture demolition with regulated asbestos containing (RACM) construction and derignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect a and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, householded in Does not include removal of	nd cap th	e sewer and wa	the ater
e ra lle	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect at and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely acc ages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, househo ection. Does not include removal of crete slabs.	molition de nd cap th essible stro old hazardo	e sewer and wa uctures, includi ous waste for R	the ater
e ra lle	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect at and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely acc ages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, househo action. Does not include removal of	molition de nd cap th essible stra old hazardo	e sewer and wa	the ater
e ra Ile	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect at and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely acc ages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, househo ection. Does not include removal of crete slabs.	molition de nd cap the essible stroold hazarde CUBIC YARD CUBIC	e sewer and wa uctures, includi ous waste for R	the atter ing IOW \$25.28
e ra Ile	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect as and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household control of the control of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul >10 to 20 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the essible stroold hazarde CUBIC YARD CUBIC YARD	e sewer and wa uctures, includi ous waste for R \$ 24.50	the ater ng IOW
esi e ira ille	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect at and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, householder on the companies of crete slabs.	cubic YARD CUBIC YARD CUBIC CUBIC CUBIC CUBIC CUBIC CUBIC CUBIC CUBIC CUBIC	e sewer and wa juctures, includi ous waste for R	the atter ing IOW \$25.28
esi ne ara olle	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect as and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household control of the control of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul >10 to 20 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the essible stroold hazarde CUBIC YARD CUBIC YARD	e sewer and wa uctures, includi ous waste for R \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50	the ater ng OW \$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48
e ara Ile	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect an and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household control of the control of t	cubic yard	e sewer and wa uctures, includi ous waste for R \$ 24.50	the atter ng iOW S25.28
esi e ura elle	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect as and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household ection. Does not include removal of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	cubic yard cubic cubic cubic cubic cubic cubic cubic cubic yard cubic cubic cubic cubic sale cubic	e sewer and wa uctures, includi ous waste for R \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50	the ater ng OW \$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48
esi e ura elle	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect an and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household control of the control of t	molition de nd cap the sessible strold hazarde VARD CUBIC YARD CUBIC YARD CUBIC YARD CUBIC YARD CUBIC CUBIC YARD CUBIC	e sewer and wa uctures, includi ous waste for R \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57
esi ne ara olle	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect as and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household control to the control of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	CUBIC YARD	\$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 33.50	the ater ng OW \$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48
esi ne ara olle ono	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect as and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household ection. Does not include removal of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the essible strict he cubic YARD CUBIC	sewer and watcures, includious waste for R \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57
esi ne ara olle ono	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect an and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul >10 to 20 miles one-way haul >20 to 30 miles one-way haul >30 miles one-way haul ROCESSING / REDUCING DEBRIS & DEBRIS SITE MANAGEMENT Grinding / chipping vegetative debris, based on incoming cubic yards. Burning vegetative debris, based on incoming cubic yards. Processing and/or compacting C&D materials and mixed debris, based on incoming	CUBIC YARD	sewer and watcures, includious waste for R \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 33.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57
esi ne ara olle	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect as and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, househout control to the control of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the essible stroid hazardo CUBIC YARD	\$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00	september 1
esi e ura elle	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect as and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the essible stroid hazarde CUBIC YARD CUBIC CUBIC YARD CUBIC	sewer and watcures, includious waste for R \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 33.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57
esi ne ara olle ono	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect as and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, househout control to the control of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the essible stroid hazardo CUBIC YARD	\$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57 \$2.32 \$2.06
PI	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect as and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap th exessible stroid hazarde CUBIC YARD	\$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57 \$2.32 \$2.06
P	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect as and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the esessible stroid hazarde CUBIC YARD	\$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 33.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57 \$2.32 \$2.06 \$2.06
P	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect as and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the esessible stroid hazarde CUBIC YARD	\$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57 \$2.32 \$2.06
e rae rae rae rae rae rae rae rae rae ra	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect as and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household ection. Does not include removal of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the esessible stroid hazarde CUBIC YARD	\$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 33.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57 \$2.32 \$2.06 \$2.06
esi e e rasille no	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely acc ages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household control to the control of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the essible stroid hazarde cubic yard Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard Y	\$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 33.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57 \$2.32 \$2.06 \$2.06
e rae rae rae rae rae rae rae rae rae ra	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect an and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household control to the control of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the essible strong de la communicación de la co	\$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 33.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57 \$2.32 \$2.06 \$2.06
PI DI	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect as and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, househout control to the control of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap th exessible stroid hazarde cessible cessibl	\$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57 \$2.32 \$2.06 \$2.06
e rae rae rae rae rae rae rae rae rae ra	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect a and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely acc ages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household control to the control of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the exessible stroid hazarde cessible cessib	\$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 33.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57 \$2.32 \$2.06 \$2.06
esi e e rasille no	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect as and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household ection. Does not include removal of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap th exessible stroid hazarde cessible cessibl	\$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$2.06
PI	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect a and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely acc ages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household control to the control of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the exessible stroid hazarde cubic YARD	\$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 33.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 3.50	september 1
PI	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household control to the control of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the esessible stroid hazarde esessible stroid hazarde CUBIC YARD CUBIC CUBIC YARD CUBIC	\$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$2.06
PI	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect an and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household ection. Does not include removal of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap th exessible stroid hazarde exessible stroid hazarde (CUBIC YARD CUBIC YARD	\$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 4.75 \$ 4.75	september 1
PI	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household control to the control of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the esessible stroid hazarde esessible eses eses eses eses eses eses eses e	\$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 3.50 \$ 2.00 \$ 3.50 \$	september 1
PI DI	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household accition. Does not include removal of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the sessible stroid hazarde essible est essible est essible est est est est est est est est est es	\$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 4.75 \$ 4.75	september 1
PI	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household accition. Does not include removal of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the esessible stroid hazarde esessible eses eses eses eses eses eses eses e	\$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 3.50 \$ 2.00 \$ 3.50 \$	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57 \$2.32 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$4.90 \$5.93 \$6.97 \$4.90 \$5.93
PI	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the sessible stroid hazarde essible est essible est essible est est est est est est est est est es	\$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 3.50 \$ 2.00 \$ 3.50 \$	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57 \$2.32 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$4.90 \$5.93 \$6.97 \$4.90 \$5.93
PI	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household accition. Does not include removal of crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the essible stroid hazardo de sessible stroid hazardo de la cubic yard yard yard yard yard yard yard yard	sewer and wardures, includious waste for R \$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 4.75 \$ 5.75 \$ 6.75 \$ 4.75	\$25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57 \$2.32 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$4.90 \$5.93 \$6.97 \$4.90 \$5.93
P	ignated work zone and hauled to a City approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household companies. Search safely accages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household crete slabs. 0 to 10 miles one-way haul	molition de nd cap the esessible stroid hazarde esessible eses esessible eses eses eses eses eses eses eses e	\$ 24.50 \$ 24.50 \$ 27.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 30.50 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 3.50 \$ 2.00 \$ 3.50 \$	sthe ater ng (OW S25.28 \$28.38 \$31.48 \$34.57 \$2.32 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$2.06 \$3.09 \$3.93 \$6.97 \$4.90 \$5.93

ь	Cleaning and clearing of storm drain lines including haul to DMS or Final Disposal. Drain line diameter >18 to 36 inches.	PER LINEAR FOOT	\$14.50	\$14.96
c	Cleaning and clearing of storm drain lines including haul to DMS or Final Disposal. Drain line diameter >36 inches.	PER LINEAR	\$16.50	\$17.03
đ	Cleaning and clearing of catch basins and inlets. Up to 8' x 8'	EACH	\$450.00	\$464.40
е	Cleaning and clearing of catch basins and inlets. >8' x 8'	EACH	\$650.00	\$670.80